Colombo registered in Title Certificate No. 00042566133 
in favour of Pan Asia Banking Corporation PLC bearing 
Registration No. PQ 48.

And whereas there is now due and owing to the Pan 
Asia Banking Corporation PLC (hereinafter sometimes 
called as “the Bank”) a sum of Rupees Fifty-four Million 
Three Hundred and Ninety-eight Thousand Five Hundred 
and One and cents Thirty-nine (Rs. 54,398,501.39) on 
account of principal and interest up to 31.08.2025 together 
with interest thereon at the rate of 22% per annum on  
Rs. 35,000,000 from 01.09.2025 till date of payment on the 
said Mortgage Bond No. 1456 registered in Title Certificate 
No. 00042566133.

[...]

Karunarathna, Licensed Auctioneer at No. 50/03, Vihara 
Mawatha, Kolonnawa be authorized and empowered to 
sell by public auction the property mortgaged to the Bank 
morefully described in the Schedule hereto for the recovery 
of the said sum of Rupees Fifty-four Million Three Hundred 
and Ninety-eight Thousand Five Hundred and One and 
cents Thirty-nine (Rs. 54,398,501.39) together with interet 
as aforesaid from the aforesaid date to the date of sale and 
costs and monies recoverable under Section 13 of the said 
Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) Act,  
No. 4 of 1990 less payments (if any) since received.

[...]

Notary Public, Batticaloa in favour of Pan Asia Banking 
Corporation PLC bearing Registration No. PQ 48.

And whereas there is now due and owing to the Pan Asia 
Banking Corporation PLC (hereinafter sometimes called as 
“the Bank”).

A sum of Rupees Seven Million Six Hundred and 
Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty-five and cents 
Eighty-nine (Rs. 7,614,765.89) on account of principal and 
interest up to 07.09.2025 together with interest thereon at the 
rate of 16% per annum on a sum of Rupees Seven Million 
One Hundred and Ninety-nine Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Ninety-nine and cents Ninety-six (Rs. 7,199,999.96) from 
08.09.2025 till the date of payment on the said Mortgage 
Bond No. 18848.

It is hereby resolved :-

That in terms of Section 4 of the Recovery of Loans 
by Banks (Special Provisions) Act, No. 4 of 1990 N. U. 
Jayasuriya, Licensed Auctioneer at No. 369/1, Dutugamunu 
Mawatha, Mawilmada, Kandy, be authorized and 
empowered to sell by public auction the property mortgaged 
to the Bank morefully described in the Schedule hereto for 
the recovery of the said sum of Rupees Seven Million Six 
Hundred and Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty-
five and cents Eighty-nine (Rs. 7,614,765.89) together with 
interet as aforesaid from the aforesaid dates to the date of sale 
and costs and monies recoverable under Section 13 of the 
said Recovery of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) Act,  
No. 4 of 1990 less payments (if any) since received.

[...]

Jayawardena, Notary 
Public, Colombo in favour of Pan Asia Banking Corporation 
PLC bearing Registration No. PQ 48.

And whereas there is now due and owing to the Pan Asia 
Banking Corporation PLC (hereinafter sometimes called 
as “the Bank”) a sum of Rupees Three Hundred and Fifty 
Million Four Hundred and Thirteen Thousand and Eighty-
six and cents Seventy-seven (Rs. 350,413,086.77) on 
account of principal and interest up to 13.05.2025 together 
with interest thereon at the rate of 20% per annum on  
Rs. 200,146,702.73 from 14.05.2025 till the date of payment 
on the said Mortgage Bond No. 181.

It is hereby resolved :-

That in terms of Section 4 of the Recovery of Loans by